disability. The company contributes to defined contribution superannuation funds as nominated by the
individual employees and these contributions are recognised as an expense as they become payable.

The International Financial Reporting Standards Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) has issued two final agenda
decisions which impact SaaS arrangements which resulted in a reclassification of these intangible assets to
recognition as an expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, impacting both the current prior
periods presented. The change in accounting policy resulted in:

an opening balance reclassification, in the statement of financial position, between intangible assets and
reserves as at 1 January 2020 of $285,949;
a reclassification of $937,216 of intangible additions as expenditure and corresponding reversal of
$75,305 of amortisation for the year ended 31 December 2020 and;
a reclassification in the Statement of Cash Flows between payments for intangible assets and cash paid
in course of operations of $929,259 for the year ended 31 December 2020.

18

Australian Committee for UNICEF Limited
31 December 2021

(i)

At 31 December 2020
As previously

reported
Impact of

policy change
As restated

Intangible Assets 1,176,927 (1,147,859) 29,068
Total Assets 15,877,481 (1,147,859) 14,729,622

Reserves 4,985,153 (1,147,859) 3,837,294
Total Equity 4,985,153 (1,147,859) 3,837,294

(ii)

For the year ended 31 December 2020
As previously

reported
Impact of

policy change
As restated

Program Support Costs 909,774 (888) 908,886
Community Education 2,120,160 (1,819) 2,118,341
Fundraising Costs 10,498,238 845,197 11,343,435
Accountability and Administration 2,248,238 16,721 2,264,959
Domestic Programs 1,885,142 2,700 1,887,842
Total Expenditure 35,481,962 861,911 36,343,873

Surplus/(Deficit) (272,428) (861,912) (1,134,340)

(iii)

For the year ended 31 December 2020
As previously

reported
Impact of

policy change
As restated

Cash paid in the course of operations (32,756,577) (929,259) (33,685,836)
Net cash inflow from operating activities 2,447,334 (1,021,315) 1,426,019

Payments for intangibles (930,949) 929,259 (1,690)
Net cash outflow from investing activities (1,324,686) 929,259 (395,427)

Statement of Financial Position

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Statement of Cash Flows

19

Australian Committee for UNICEF Limited
31 December 2021

2 Other Income
2021 2020

$ $

   320,400   1,690,500
   -   100,000

74,961   31,168
2,787   1,458

398,148 1,823,126

3 Expenditure

2021 2020
Restated*

$ $

8,782,358 8,000,569
6,357,250 6,250,626

73,449 70,633
1,488,125 1,818,357

386,109 658,811
3,121,588 873,294

31,546,471 18,671,583
51,755,350 36,343,873

* Refer to Note 1(o) for details of restatement

4 Fundraising expenditure